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MPDS-UN6277-08
February 5, 1996

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Sulte 400 /rip
P.0. Box 5155 4 il
San Ramon, California 94583 QY

Attention: Mr. David J. Camille

RE: Semi-Annual Data Report
Unocal Service Station #6277
15803 E. 14th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Camille:

This data report presents the results of the most recent semi-annual
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced site
by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this semi-
annual period are indicated in Table 1. Prior to sampling, the wells
were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or
sheen. The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are
summarized in Table 1. The ground water flow direction during the most
recent semi-annual period is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on January 10, 1996. Prior to
sampling, the wells were each purged of between 9 and 10 gallons of
water. Samples were then collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The
samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber
bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw
caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a
state-certified laboratory. Equipment blank, Field blank and Trip
blank samples (denoted as ES1, ES2 and ES3 respectively) were also
collected for quality assurance and control. MPDS Services, Inc.
transported the purged ground water to the Unocal Refinery located in
Rodeo, California, for treatment and discharge to San Pablo Bay under
NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
and were accompanied by:properly executed Chain of Custody documenta-~
tion. The analytical results of the ground water samples collected to
date are summarized in Tables 2 and 3. The concentrations of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and benzene detected in the
ground water samples collected this semi-annual period are shown on the

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 300, Concord, CA 94520
TEL- {510) 602-5120 FAX (510) 68%-1918
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attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results and the
Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, eilther naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Scott Seery of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency.

1f you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate
to call Mr. Joel G. Greger at ({(510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.
e T

P Vezr72

— ”{—m:"‘frtf
Haig (Gary) Tejirian : ™, i
Senior Staff Geologist :

.:_7,,6 e

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

JOEL G. GREGER
Mo. £G 1633
CERTIFED
ENGINEERING

GEOLOGIST

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

/bp

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation

cc: Mr. Robert H. Kezerian, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Page 2 of 8
TABLE 1 (Continued)
SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA
Well Casing
Elevation
Well # (feet) *
MW1 32.50
MW2A 33.53
MW3 32.22
MW4 31.76
MWs 29.29
MWe 28.84
¢ The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from
the top of the well casings.
* The elevations of the top of the well casings are relative to Mean Sea

Level (MSL}), based on a Benchmark located on the west side of East 14th

Street, approximately 75 feet north of 155th Avenue {(elevation = 31.65
feet MSL).
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Page 3 of 8
TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
‘ TPH as Ethyl-

Well # Date Gasoline Benzene Toluens bengena leenes

MW1 1/10/96v 220 35 ND 2.0 7.6
7/14/95 410 77 ND 7.4 30
4/04/95 4104 19 ND ND ND
1/05/95 780 30 ND ND 9.1
10/06/94 970 19 ND ND 13
7/07/94 2,1004¢ 250 ND 57 200
4/04/94 1,100 15 ND ND 7.4
1/06/94 260 21 ND 2.5 14
10/06/93 1,200 36 ND ND 23
7/01/93 510 100 0.79 5.7 52
4/02/93 690 94 0.73 5.3 39
1/29/93 74044 69 ND 3.8 43
10/20/92 720 110 1.4 18 110
7/20/92 630 100 2.8 6.3 52
4/23/92 530 100 7.9 4.6 60
1/13/92 450 240 4.6 8.6 73
9/10/91 280 38 3.1 4.1 22
6/10/91 310 1.5 ND ND 0.31
3/15/91 110 21 ND ND 8.4
12/14/90 450 150 6.8 0.28 49
9/19/90 140 ND ND ND 3.5
6/25/90 310 10 0.89 0.37 2.1
3/29/90 320 12 1.6 0.31 3.5
12/12/89 340 100 13 3.4 44
9/13/89 550 32 17 3.4 52
6/06/89 590 ND ND ND ND

MW2A 1/10/96 89 1.2 ND ND 0.58
7/14/95 60Q 3.0 ND 1.3 2.4
4/04/95 674 1.0 ND ND ND
1/05/95 1404 1.4 ND ND ND
10/06/94 71 6.4 ND 2.1 2.4
7/07/94 90 5.2 ND 1.5 2.2
4/04/94 80 8.0 ND 1.4 1.5
1/06/94 110 2.6 ND 1.6 1.7
10/06/93 110¢ 12 ND 7.4 1.4
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TABLE 2 (Continued

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
TPH as Ethyl-
Well # Date Gasgoline Benzene Toluene benzerne Xylanes
MW2A 7/01/93 744 0.75 ND ND ND
{Cont) 4/02/93 120 7.2 ND 5.8 1.2
10/20/92 96 2.8 ND 1.8 1.6
7/20/92 99 8.6 ND 2.4 0.95
4/23/92 190 15 ND 15 2.0
1/13/92 160 11 2.0 10 5.9
9/10/91 180 8.7 0.93 15 13
6/10/91 54 1.2 ND ND 0.69
3/15/91 160 2.5 ND ND 51
MW2 12/12/89 660 220 6.6 13 36
9/13/89 170 2.0 0.38 ND 9.5
6/06/89 77 ND ND ND ND
MW3 1/10/96 1004 ND ND ND ND
7/14/95 130¢ ND ND 1.3 4,2
4/04/95 100 0.62 ND ND ND
1/05/95 1404 ND ND ND ND
10/06/94 93¢ ND ND ND ND
7/07/94 190¢ ND ND ND ND
4/04/94 1704 ND ND ND ND
1/06/94 1404 ND ND ND ND
10/06/93 1404 ND ND ND ' ND
7/01/93 1204 ND ND ND ND
4/02/93 130 ND ND ND ND
1/29/93 1304 0.84 ND ND ND
10/20/92 180 ND ND ND ND
7/20/92 120¢ ND ND ND ND
4/23/92 150+ 1.6 ND ND ND
1/13/92 1204 ND ND ND ND
9/10/91 170 ND ND ND ND
6/10/91 160 0.65 ND ND ND
3/15/91 150 ND ND ND 0.45
12/14/90 150 ND ND ND ND
9/19/90 74 0.74 ND ND ND
6/25/90 190 1.5 0.68 ND 5.3
3/29/90 85 ND ND ND ND
12/12/89 120 6.7 0.64 0.46 1.5
9/13/89 76 ND ND ND ND

6/06/89 32 ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 2 (Continued)
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
TPH as Ethyl -~

Well # Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzerne Xvlenes

MW4 1/10/96 1004 ND ND ND 1.8
7/14/95 894 ND ND 0.97 0.52
4/04/95 824 ND ND ND ND
1/05/95% 1504 ND ND ND ND
10/06/94 784 ND ND ND ND
7/07/94 1504 ND ND ND ND
4/04/94 120 0.76 0.76 ND 0.98
1/06/94 1004 ND ND ND ND
10/06/93 130 ND ND ND ND
7/01/93 914 ND ND ND ND
4/02/93 110 ND ND ND ND
1/29/93 130 0.95 ND ND ND
10/20/92 110¢ ND ND ND ND
7/20/92 804 ND ND ND ND
4/23/92 120¢ ND ND ND ND
1/13/92 58¢ ND ND ND ND
9/10/91 56 ND ND ND ND
6/10/91 64 ND ND ND ND
3/15/91 53 ND ND ND ND
12/14/90 54 ND ND ND ND
9/19/90 61 ND ND ND ND
6/25/90 66 ND ND ND ND
3/29/90 120 0.39 ND ND ND
12/12/89 97 4.6 ND ND ND
9/13/89 77 ND ND ND ND
6/06/89 37 ND ND ND ND

MW5 1/10/96 50¢ ND ND ND ND
7/14/95 ND ND 0.91 ND 1.1
4/04/95 ND ND ND ND ND
1/05/95 ND ND ND ND ND
10/06/94 ND ND ND ND ND
7/07/94 724 ND ND ND ND
4/04/94 654 ND ND ND ND
1/06/94 624 ND ND ND ND
10/06/93 604 ND ND ND ND
7/01/93 544 ND ND ND ND
4/02/93 654 ND ND ND ND
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Page 6 of 8

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

TABLE 2 (Continued)

WATER
TPH as Ethyl-
wWell # Date Gasoline Bengzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
MW6 1/10/96 53¢ ND ND ND ND
7/14/95 ND ND ND ND ND
4/04/95 ND ND ND ND ND
1/05/95 ND ND ND ND ND
10/06/94 ND ND ND ND ND
7/07/94 ND ND ND ND ND
4/04/94 574 ND ND ND ND
1/06/94 53¢ ND ND ND ND
10/06/93 ND ND ND ND ND
7/01/93 ND ND ND ND ND
4/02/93 ND ND ND ND ND

v Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a
level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ug/L in the

gsample collected from this well.

+ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be gasoline.

4¢ Seguoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in microgramsg per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note:

Inc.

Laboratory analyses data prior to January 6,
Kaprealian Engineering,

1994,

were provided by
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABRORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Total
1,2~ Cig-1,2~ 0il
TPH as Tetra- Trichloro- Dichloro~ Dichloro- & Greage
Well # Date Diesel chlorcethene  ethene ethane ethene _ {mg/L)
MW1 4/04/94* -- 390 38 ND 17 -
4/02/93 ND -- -- -- - -
1/29/93 ND 300 ND ND ND --
10/20/92 ND 230 22 ND 16 --
7/20/92 624 200 7.4 ND ND -
MW2 4/02/93 ND - - -- -- “e
12/12/89 1,700 30 9.0 ND ND 1.2
9/13/89 ND 18 6.1 4.2 1.2 ND
6/06/89 ND 110 4.4 2.8 ND ND
MW2A 9/10/93 65 -~ -- -- -~ --
1/29/93 ND 140 10 ND ND -
10/20/92 ND 64 11 ND ND -
7/20/82 ND 35 7.2 ND 4.8 ND
4/23/92 ND 17 5.6 ND 1.9 ND
1/13/92* ND 33 ND ND 2.1 ND
*
6/10/91 100 150 10 ND ND ND
3/15/91 ND 67 8.2 ND 2.6 ND
MW3 1/10/96 -- 950 ND ND ND -
1/05/95 -- 1,100 18 ND 6.2 -~
1/06/94 -~ 960 ND ND ND -
4/02/93 ND - -- - - -
1/29/93 ND 980 ND ND ND --
10/20/92 ND 1,100 20 ND ND -
7/20/92 ND 1,400 25 ND ND -
MW4 1/29/93 ND 950 ND ND ND --
7/20/92 ND 440 11 ND ND --
4/02/93 ND -- -- -~ -~ -~
10/20/92 ND 360 17 ND ND -
MW5 4/02/93 ND 190 ND ND ND --

MWé 4/02/93 ND 71 ND ND ND -~
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TABLE 3 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

* %k

ND

All EPA wmethod 8240 constituents were non-detectable, except for
concentrations of benzene at 29 ug/L, ethylbenzene at 3.4 pug/L, total
xylenes at 19 upg/L, and trans-1,2-dichlorocethene at 2.4 ug/L.
1,1,2-trichloroethane was detected at a concentration of 9.9 ug/L.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear be a diesel.

= Non-detectable.

Indicates analysis was not performed.

mg/L = milligrams per liter.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: - All EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable in all of the

ground water samples, except as indicated.

- Laboratory analyses data prior to January 6, 1994, were provided by
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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- Sequoia
" ¥ Analytical

FAX {415} 364.9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 25834

{415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(216) 921-9600

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

"""" m " Jan 10, 1996

éi’MPbS Services Cllenthject]D Unocal #6377 15603 & 14th St, San Leandro ‘S.ah:ﬁléd‘:m
2 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript:  Water Received:  Jan 10, 1996"
» Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Jan 31, 1996
{ Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sampfg #:  601-0708
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION
Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pa/L pg/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L

601-0708 MW-1 220 35 ND 2.0 7.6

601-0709 MW-2A 89 1.2 ND ND 0.58

601-0710 MW-3 100* ND ND ND ND

601-0711 MW-4 100* ND ND ND 1.8

601-0712 MW-5 50* ND ND ND ND

601-0713 MW-6 53* ND ND ND ND

601-0714 ESH ND ND ND ND ND

6010715 ES2 ND ND ND ND ND

601-0716 ES3 ND ND ND ND ND
[ Detection Limits: 50 0.50 "0.50 0.50 0.50 ]

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as ND were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

Please Note:
* This sample does not appear to contain gasoline,

Page 1 of 2
6010708.MPD <1>

&



- Sequoia
- ¥ Analytical

" MPDS Services

_ 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
* Concord, CA 94520

" Attention: Jarret Crider

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N Wiget Lane Walmut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
{310) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Broject ID: ~ Unocal #6277, 15803 £ 14th St, San Leandro ~ Sampled: Jan 10, 10067

Matrix Descript:  Water Received:  Jan 10, 1996-;}5
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Jan 31, 1996+
_Eirst Sample #: .

60 1'-0708

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample
Numbher Description
601-0708 MW-1
601-0709 MW-2A
601-0710 MW-3
601-0711 MW-4
601-0712 MW-5
601-0713 MW-6
601-0714 ESH
601-0715 ES2
601-0716 ES3

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

Chromatogram DL Mult, Date Instrument Surrogate
Pattern Factor  Analyzed ID Recovery, %
QC Lirnits:
70-130
Gasaline 1.0 1/23/99 HP-9 101
Gasaline 1.0 1/23/99 HP-9 106
Discrete 1.0 1/25/99 HP-2 99
Peaks*
Discrete 1.0 1/23/99 HP-9 g2
Peaks*
Discrete 1.0 1/23/99 HP-9 96
Peaks*
Discrete 1.0 1/23/99 HP-9 94
Peaks*
- 1.0 1/23/99 HP-9 80
- 1.0 1/23/99 HP-g a1
- 1.0 1/23/99 HP-9 98
Flease Note:

* “Discrete Peaks" refers to unidentified peaks in the EPA 8010 range.

Page 2of 2
6010708.MPD <2>

&



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 3649233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

- w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

‘MPDS Services 7 Gilent Brdject IB: T Unoosi #6277, 15803 E Tath St San Leandro  Sampled: | Jan 10, 1696,

: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-3 Received:  Jan 10, 1996
- Concord, CA 924520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jan 12, 1996
: Attention: Jarrel Crider ~ Lab Number: 601-0710 - - ’ ' Reported:  Jan 31, 19967

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L Ha/l-
Bromodichloromethane...........ccooee i v rarenes 100 e N.D.
Bromoform.. oot vttt et 100 N.D.
Bromomethant.........coviiiiie vttt 200 o N.D.
Carbon tetrachioride........ooove et 100 e N.D.
ChIOTODENZENE... ..o e 100 e N.D.
ChlOrOBthaNE. . ... e re e 200 s N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl 8ther.........cccocvvvriineriiiene s, 200 N.D.
0] la] ¢} o] 411 VOTRURTRN OO UR ORI 100 e N.D.
ChIOrOmMEthanNB..........ccoeecevs e eerrer e 200 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.. ..o, 100 e, N.D.
1,3-DiChlOrobeNZENE. .. ..ot et n 100 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobeNZEena. ..o e 100 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........c.cccvieieivei e e 100 N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethane............ccooceveeevivirnnne e 100 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.. ... 100 N.D.
1,1-DIchloroethens... ... e TO0 s N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloraethen@........co.ooeecvvvvvei e e 100 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethent. ..o eeeeeveere e v e 100 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.........cccveivvieceneve et 100 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlorOpropene.........ccovcvvivie vt 100 e, N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene......co e cvsine e, 00 N.D.
Methylene chloride.......ccooiic e 1,000 e, N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........ccocov i ccviee e 100 N.D.
[Tetrachloroethene... ... ... errrrenns A0 e 950 —
1,1, 1-THChIOrOEthane. ..o et eres e e nnne 100 i N.D.
1,1,2-Trichlorgethane.........ccooco v 100 . N.D.
THChIOrOBIRENE. ...t e 100 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ..o e 100 e N.D.
Vinyl ChIORTe. ..o 200 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix etiects and for other factars
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised,

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

6010708.MPD <3>



_ Sequoia
. ¥ Analytical

: MPDS Services

" 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
: Concord, CA 94520

* Attention: Jarrel Crider

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Matrix: Liquid

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

QC Sample Group: 6010708-716

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX {510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

“Client Project ID:  Unocal #6377, 15803 E 14th §t, SanLeandro ~ ~

Reported:  Jan 31, 1996..

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: T. Granicher T. Granicher T. Granicher 7. Granicher
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6010825 6010825 6010825 65010825
Date Prepared: 1/25/96 1/25/96 1/25/96 1/25/96
Date Analyzed: 1/25/96 1/25/96 1/26/96 1/25/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 pug/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 60 ug/l.
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 125 120 120 122
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 125 120 125 122
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 Q.0 4.1 0.0

I.CS Batchy#: 1LCS012596 1LCS012596 1LCS012596  1LCS012596
Date Prepared: 1/25/96 1/25/96 1/25/96 1/25/96
Date Analyzed: 1/25/96 1/25/96 1/25/96 1/25/96
Instrument I.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 115 110 110 113
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71133 72-128 72.130 71-120
Piease Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that Is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an afiquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controf limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

6010708.MPD <4
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

. W Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

“MPDS Services 7" Client Project ID: * Unocal #6277, 15803 E 14ih St San Leandro

> 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix; Liquid

_ Concord, CA 94520 .
? Attention: Jarrel Crider QC Sample Group: 6010708-716 Reported:  Jan 31, 19967

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  S. Chullakorn 8. Chuliakorn 8. Chullakorn 8. Chullakorn
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6010716 8010716 6010716 6010716
Date Prepared: 1/23/96 1/23/96 1/23/96 1/23/96
Date Analyzed: 1/23/96 1/23/96 1/23/96 1/23/96
instrument |.D.#: HP-9 Hr-g HP-g HP.2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L. 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 pig/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 100 95 103
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 95 80 85 93

Relative %

Difference: 15 11 11 10
LCS Batch#: 41.C8012396 4LC5012396 4LCS012396 4LCS012396
Date Prepared: 1/23/96 1/23/96 1/23/96 1/23/96
Date Analyzed: 1/23/96 1/23/96 1/23/96 1/23/96
nstrument 1L.D.#: HP-9 HP-9 HP-g HP-9
LCS %
Recovery: 100 95 90 95

% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120

Please Note:

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sarmples. The mateix spike is an aliquot of sampie
tortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to he used to validate the batch,

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

6010708.MPD <5



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

.- w Analythal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. MPDS Services = " 'ClientProject ID:" Unocal #6277, 156803 E 14th $t.,'San Leandro

- 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Solid

- Concord, CA 94520
. Attention: Jarrel Crider QC Sample Group: 6010708-713 Reported:  Jan 31, 1996::

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichtoro- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: 1.Z. L2, 1.z
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6010710 6010710 BHMO710
Date Prepared; 112/96 1/112/96 1/12/96
Date Analyzed: 1112/96 112/96 1/12/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Cone. Spiked: 10 pg/L. 10 pgil. 10 pgiL
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 134 99 91
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 134 96 a0

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 3.1 1.1

LCS Batch#: LCS011296 LCS011206 LCS011298
Date Prepared: 112/96 1/12/96 1/12/96
Date Analyzed: 112496 1/12/98 112/96

Instrument LD.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
LCS %
Recovery: 127 91 86
% Recovery
Control Limits: 28-167 35-146 38-150
Please Note:

The LCS Is a control sample of known, Interferent free matrix that is anatyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employsd for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortitied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical pracedure. If
Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control fimits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
6010708.MPD <6



Sequ()]a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

' w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

MPDS Services Date: 2/1/96
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord CA 94520

Attention: Jarrel Crider

Sequoia Analytical has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor
threshold of 40 lg/L in the following site(s):

Client Project I.D. - Unocal #6277- San Leandro Sequoia Work Order # - 9601193
Sample Number: Sample Description:
6010708 MW-1

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

AlatBTKem
Project Manager
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2401 Stanwel Drive, Suite 400 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Concard, Cahfornia 84520

Tel: (510) 602-5100, Fax: {510) 689-1918
[SAMPLER UNOQCAL ANALYSES REQUESTED
HOVSIA AJEMIAN sis# 6277 ciry: 5. Leendro TURN AHOUND TIME:
W -3-6& i 2
i RES G AGERCT aopress: /. S&02 E. yq4F | 2 Regula
1 ¥ ' tn
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RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME | THE FOLLOWING MUST 8E COMPLETED 8Y THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:
T 9{7» ﬂ ) V/ 0/ e 1. HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON ICE? W
6 {7y 1928 K
OA 2 -9 / 2. WILL SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED? s
[iSIGNATU J—)) 9% {SIGNATUR}Y ‘ 2% 4
AEFIO 177/
1SIGVATURE) /«. (SIGNATUREF - VAT 3. CID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE! __ A
J el s o
[SIGNATURE} ' {STGNATURE} 4. WERE SAMPLES IN APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS AND PROPEALY PACKAGED? %}%
{SIGNATURE} {SIGNATURE) SIGNATURE: ”/ . TITLE \ DATE:
e ﬂw) o 1/ /é?gg

ote: All water containecs 10 be sampled for TPHG/BTEX, 8010 & 8240 are presserved with HCL. All water containers 10 b%ﬁgd for Lead or Metals ara preserved with HNO3. All other containers are

unpreserved.
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2401 Stanwaell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, Calilornia 84520

Tel: (510) 602-5100, Fax: (510) 689-1918
SAMPLER UNOCAL ANALYSES REQUESTED
HOVSIA AJEMIAN sis# 62717 oty S, Ceomdry TURN AROUND TIME:
\\T fr [72]
Ce — -ra .ﬂ 3
WITNESSING AGENCY ADDRESS: 7 $8023 & /4TS Folo =i
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£s1, 5010716
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N

DATE/TIME RECEWVED BY: DATE/TIME | THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:

RELINQUISHED BY:
. rs } o
7 25(3, w / / y/O ' CP 1. HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON ICE? W
[
<w OH'CL 1-— e.9¢ 7?? 2:‘5 ﬂrP
NATU J=119 ¢ {SJGN% / )‘ZU' 2. WILL SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED? ?

oEI0D {={
(SI?WURE} (SIGWH L/ 3. DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE? AN
SIGNATURE) | {SIGNATURE) 4. WERE SAMPLES IN APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS AND PROPERLY PACKAGED? %)ﬁ
SGRATURE SIGNATURE) SIGNATUREW,‘ - TITLE: DATE:

I Squmo 1[0} U

ote: All water containers to be sampled for TPHG/BTEX, 801 0 & 8240 are preserved with HCL. All water containers to ampied tor Lead or Metals are preserved with HNQ3. Al other containers are

unprasarved.
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L February 13, 1996

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Attn: Mr. Scott Seery
RE: Unocal Service Station #6277

15803 E. 1l4th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr.
David J. Camille, enclosed please find our most recent data report
for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data,
please feel free to call our office at (510} 602-5120. Any other
questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2335.
Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc

Jarrel F. Crider

/ifc

Enclosure

ce: Mr. David J. Camille

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 300, Concord, CA 84520
TEL (510) 602-5120 FAX (510) 689-1918



